

No. 18-923

---

---

In The  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

---

CAROL COGHLAN CARTER,  
next friend of A.D., C.C., L.G., C.R., *et al.*,

*Petitioners,*

v.

TARA KATUK MAC LEAN SWEENEY, in her official  
capacity as Assistant Secretary—Indian Affairs, *et al.*,

*Respondents.*

---

---

**On Petition For A Writ Of Certiorari  
To The United States Court Of Appeals  
For The Ninth Circuit**

---

---

**PETITIONERS' REPLY BRIEF**

---

---

MICHAEL W. KIRK  
BRIAN W. BARNES  
HAROLD S. REEVES  
COOPER & KIRK, PLLC  
1523 New Hampshire  
Ave., N.W.  
Washington, D.C. 20036

TIMOTHY SANDEFUR  
ADITYA DYNAR\*  
GOLDWATER INSTITUTE  
SCHARF–NORTON CENTER FOR  
CONSTITUTIONAL LITIGATION  
500 E. Coronado Rd.  
Phoenix, AZ 85004  
(602) 462-5000  
litigation@  
goldwaterinstitute.org

*\*Counsel of Record*

*Counsel for Petitioners*

---

---

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
ARGUMENT .....	1
I. The circuits are split on the question of whether claims for nominal damages for past injuries remain alive after the mootness of prospective-relief claims.....	1
II. The retrospective declaratory relief question is preserved, was passed upon below, and is one on which lower courts remain divided .....	6
III. The government’s lingering doubts about “particularized injury” do not reduce the certworthiness of the question presented.....	8
CONCLUSION.....	12

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Arizonans for Official English v. Ariz.</i> , 520 U.S. 43 (1997).....	8, 12
<i>Brackeen v. Zinke</i> , 338 F. Supp. 3d 514 (N.D. Tex. 2018).....	11
<i>Burke v. Barnes</i> , 479 U.S. 361 (1987) .....	9
<i>Citizens United v. FEC</i> , 558 U.S. 310 (2010).....	7
<i>City of Riverside v. Rivera</i> , 477 U.S. 561 (1986).....	4
<i>CMR D.N. Corp. v. City of Philadelphia</i> , 703 F.3d 612 (3d Cir. 2013) .....	5
<i>Comm. for First Amendment v. Campbell</i> , 962 F.2d 1517 (10th Cir. 1992).....	2
<i>Dep’t of Commerce v. N.Y.</i> , No. 18-966, 2019 WL 1216251 (Mar. 15, 2019).....	9
<i>Fisher v. Univ. of Texas</i> , 631 F.3d 213 (5th Cir. 2011), <i>rev’d on other grounds</i> , 570 U.S. 297 (2013).....	1, 5
<i>Fisher v. Univ. of Texas</i> , 136 S. Ct. 2198 (2016) .....	1
<i>Flanigan’s Enters., Inc. v. City of Sandy Springs</i> , 868 F.3d 1248 (11th Cir. 2017).....	3
<i>Frank v. Gaos</i> , 139 S. Ct. 1041 (2019) .....	10
<i>Iron Arrow Honor Soc’y v. Heckler</i> , 464 U.S. 67 (1983).....	5
<i>Lebron v. Nat’l R.R. Passenger Corp.</i> , 513 U.S. 374 (1995) .....	7

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife</i> , 504 U.S. 555 (1992).....	10
<i>Memphis Cmty. Sch. Dist. v. Stachura</i> , 477 U.S. 299 (1986).....	6
<i>NAACP v. Button</i> , 371 U.S. 415 (1963).....	5
<i>O'Connor v. City &amp; Cnty. of Denver</i> , 894 F.2d 1210 (10th Cir. 1990).....	2
<i>Taxpayers for Animas-La Plata Referendum v. Animas-La Plata Water Conservancy Dist.</i> , 739 F.2d 1472 (10th Cir. 1984).....	2
<i>U.S. Bancorp Mortg. Co. v. Bonner Mall P'ship</i> , 513 U.S. 18 (1994) .....	9
<i>U.S. Parole Comm'n v. Geraghty</i> , 445 U.S. 388 (1980).....	5, 6
<i>United States v. Windsor</i> , 568 U.S. 1066 (2012).....	10
<i>Utah Animal Rights Coalition v. Salt Lake City Corp.</i> , 371 F.3d 1248 (10th Cir. 2004) .....	2, 3, 4
 STATUTES	
25 U.S.C. § 1911(b).....	11
25 U.S.C. § 1912(d).....	11
25 U.S.C. § 1912(f).....	11
25 U.S.C. § 1915(a).....	11
25 U.S.C. § 1915(b).....	11
42 U.S.C. § 1983 .....	8

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
Ariz. Rev. Stat. § 8-105.01(B).....	11
Ariz. Rev. Stat. § 8-453(A)(20) .....	11
Ariz. Rev. Stat. § 8-514(C).....	11
 OTHER AUTHORITIES	
13A Charles Alan Wright, et al., <i>Federal Prac- tice &amp; Procedure</i> § 3533.3 (3d ed. 2017) .....	5
 RULES	
Ariz. R. Proc. Juv. Ct. 37(A)–(B) .....	11
Ariz. R. Proc. Juv. Ct. 68(A)(2).....	11
